
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CLI – NO. 18
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 3, 2025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

ANNEAR, Jean	 Scott Annear (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean Audrey Annear)	 Lori Annear (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Belfast			 Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

FRASER, Sandra Gail	 Judy Carol Fraser (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Blair Kenneth Fraser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

GALLANT, Barbara	 Tracy Gavin (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Barbara Ann Gallant)			 193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

GALLANT, Brittany Marie	 Kevin Richard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont-Carmel			 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

GALLANT, Jacqueline	 Michelyn Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			 80 Grafton Street
(formerly North Rustico) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

542	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

KOWALSKI, Janna Lea	 Ryan Matthew Kowalski (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Milton Station			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

RIX, John E.	 Edna Rix (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mt. Herbert			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

SEGAR, Maureen	 Christopher LaPointe (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Maureen Gladys Segar)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

THOMSON, Esther Isabelle	 Myrna Isabelle Renshaw (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Gordon Lloyd Thomson (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

HAYWOOD, John Michael	 Toni Lynn Haywood (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fort Augustus			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

McINNIS, Linda Theresa	 Joshua William McInnis (AD.)	 Heritage Law
Cornwall			   5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)*

BROOKINS, Marie	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  of Canada (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

GILLIS, Norman L.	 Jamie R. Gillis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co. PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   543

HUGHES, Charles Edward	 Helena Baird (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Stratford	 James Hughes (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

KELLEY, Clifford Robbins	 Susan Jane Bampton (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Robert James Kelley (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

PIERCE, E. Jane	 Joseph E. Pierce (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford (formerly Charlottetown)	 Robert E. Pierce (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown. PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

THOMPSON, Ronald Clayton	 Verna Kay Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

PHILLIPS, Robert Dennis	 Myrtle Olive Levy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lewes			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

McCARTHY, Brenda Alexzinia	 Harold McCarthy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

McFADYEN, Michael Anthony	 Tammy Ann McFadyen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Portage			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

BOLGER, Joan Catherine	 Ronald Joseph Bolger (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

544	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

BROWN, Susan	 Neil John Douglas Brown (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CAIRNS, William Cecil	 James Cairns (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 John Cairns (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

DAVIS, William Ernest	 Sandra Melissa Davis John (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 Diane Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

de BOER, Klaas Kornelis	 Christine Gamble (EX.)	 Christine Gamble
Charlottetown	 Jane Arendse (EX.)	 1629 Rte 225
Queens Co., PE			   North Wiltshire, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

HEBERT, Jessica Janice	 Randy Reginald Alfred Hebert	 Heritage Law
St. Theresa		  (EX.)	 5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

JARVIS, Karen Rose	 Joey Perkovic (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Fortune			   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

KEOUGH, Nancy Lea	 James Ernest Keough (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

McNEILL, Raymond Clare	 Beryl Ann Hustler (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Clare Raymond McNeill)			   100–102 School Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   PO Box 131
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)			   Tignish, PE



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   545

MacPHERSON, David W.	 M. Roberta MacPherson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

ROBERTSON, Marian Amy	 Edwin McKie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Freda Smit-McKie (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

STEWART, Eric Perley	 Scott Albert Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Slemon Park			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VISSER, Pieter (Peter)	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Visser)	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VISSER, Roeloffina	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VUOZZO, Anita Margaret	 Lora Ann Haight (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Montague			   55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CUDMORE, Cheryl Anne	 Edvin Olison Bjorndal (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CURLEY, John Patrick	 Barbara Jean Curley (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Clyde River			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

546	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

D’AMATO, Guiliano	 Carla L. Kelly (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly
Summerside			   101 School Street, PO Box 131
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

MARSHALL, Allan James	 Fred McKim (AD.)	 Fred McKim
Charlottetown			   17 Moreau Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

RYAN, Christopher Elmer	 Mitchell Kevin Ryan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Green Meadows	 Charles Joseph Ryan (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

SMITH, Brenda Helen	 Blair Lorne MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mount Buchanan			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

BRODERICK, Charles Richard	 Robert Broderick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BURGOYNE, Erroll Ralph	 Courtney Murphy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Springvale	 Brittany Loughran (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

CAINEY, Leah Mayne	 Joan Kennedy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kathryn McIver (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

CULLINANE, Eugene F.	 Nancy A. Weis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Skowhegan, Maine	 Dennis M. Cullinane (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
U.S.A			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   547

DEWAR, Georgina M.	 Blair Arthur Dewar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Georgina Marion Dewar)			   65 Queen Street
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

HARRIS, Hazel Elaine	 Lana Marie McDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall	 Larry Llewellyn Harris (EX)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

LEWIS, William Leigh	 Kenneth Douglas Lewis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Sharon Lee Nicholson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

MacLEOD, Hazel I.	 John C. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

WOODLAND, Catherine Anne	 Lynn Anne Woodland (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wayne Alexander Woodland	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

ALLEN, Anne Sonia	 Carolyn Marie Sloat (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Slave Lake	 Cheryl Lynn Dashkewytch (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Alberta			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

DRAKE, Kenneth Bloyce	 Olive Drake (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Morell			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

MAKUZA, Isaiah Amini Chaisson	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

548	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

STEWART, Elijah Solomon Justice	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BIRT, Harold James “Jim”	 Luther Benjamin Birt (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Harold James Birt)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

FERGUSON, Sylvia Mae	 Celia Ferguson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUDET, Mary Marguerite	 Francis Julian Gaudet (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 Mildred (aka Mildred Margaret 			   193 Arnett Avenue
	 Gaudet and Millie Gaudet)			   Summerside, PE
Miscouche, Prince Co., PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacDONALD, Ronald D.	 Kent MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ronald David MacDonald)	 Nancy MacDonald (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Little Pond, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacLEOD, Joan Leslie	 Joyce White (EX.)	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown	 Deborah “Debbie” Heald (EX.)	 11 Aberdeen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PALMER, Barbara Jean	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   549

PALMER, John Robert Noel	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Noel John Palmer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROBINSON, Irene Joyce	 Stephen Mark Robinson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, Catherine Loretta	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, David Alan	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

CLARKE, Brandi Ellen	 Heidi Clarke (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Baltic			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUTHIER, Blair Sheldon	 Eric Harvey Gauthier (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
West St. Peters			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacKINNON, Wayne John	 Paula MacKinnon (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

McCARVILLE, Gail Yvonne	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

550	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

ROPER, Paul Frederick	 Joanne Roper (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PINEAU, Charles Willis	 Deborah Pineau (AD.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown	 Vernon Charles Pineau (AD.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BOYD, Lawrence Lennox	 Dr. Benjamin Spears (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

BENNIE, Jean Mabel	 Allison Jean Crowell (EX.) 	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Charles “Edward”	 Heather Christine Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

LAPIERRE, Claude Francis	 Jean Marie MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

TARR, John (Jack) Rodney	 Janice Tarr Giggey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WATTS, Phyllis Evelyn	 Kevin Dean Watts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Suffolk			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   551

WILLIAMS, Frances Caroline	 Susan Carol Young (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 George Leslie Williams (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

ARSENAULT, Mary Anne Louise	 Felix M.J. Arsenault (EX.)	 Lecky Law
St. Gilbert	 Dionel Arsenault (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ARSENAULT, Patricia M.	 Gregory Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

AXWORTHY, Harold William	 Corey Axworthy (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Oyster Bed Bridge	 Kent Axworthy (EX.)	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Alana Marie	 Gerald (Gerry) Rodgerson (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Gary Joseph	 Julie Anne Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters Harbour			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

DAWSON, Brian C.	 George Eric Dawson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Brian Clifford Dawson)	 Beryl Christine Cahoon (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Cape Traverse			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

EZEARD, Margot Jane	 Lindsey Anne Wallace (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

552	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

GALLANT, Donald James	 David Keir Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Bernadette Gallant (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

HENNESSEY, Michael F.	 Sean Hennessey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

McINTYRE, Paul Alfred	 Patrick James McIntyre (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Paul Alfred Patrick McIntyre)	 Ann Marie Carr (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

POULTON, Gary Lee Joseph	 Gail MacDonald (EX.)	 Gail MacDonald
Charlottetown			   8 Belmont Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SHEA, Russell Alexander	 Ann Marie Gail Shea (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SYLVESTER, John Roger	 Katelyn Anne Sylvester (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Greenvale			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

TRAINOR, Eunice Pearle	 Estelle Egan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

WEEKS, Albert Hazen	 Barbara Ann Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly Pleasant Valley)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   553

JOHNSTON, Roger Lowell	 Anita Johnston (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

MURPHY, James Emmett	 Christopher James Murphy (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Norboro			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ROBERTSON, Kenneth	 Donald Robertson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Annandale			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

DAVID, Binoy Mammen	 Elanjikal Vinai Cyriac (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Township of Stone Mills			   208 Queen Street
County of Lennox and Addington			   Charlottetown
Napanee, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

ELLSWORTH-BROOKS, 	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall (EX.)	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall
	 Maureen Frances			   3708 Ferretti Court
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Innisfil, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

FLEIGHER, Phyllis June	 Mary Mayhew (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Summerside			   137 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

LOWTHER, Lewis Huggan	 Christine Helen Davies Campbell	 Key Murray Law
Kingston		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street
(formerly South Frontenac) 	 Lewis Read Lowther (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

MORRIS, Wayne Francis	 Rose Marie Morris (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Brudenell			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., 			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

554	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

PERRY, Paul Randall	 Louis Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

SCHURMAN, James Thomas	 Derek D. Key, K.C. (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

STEFANSSON, Sandra Mary	 Robert H. Stefansson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

THOMPSON, Leith Stanley	 Nora Lea McCabe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dr. Jason William Thompson	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

CLARK, Clarence Henry	 Kevin Henry Clark (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

HARVEY, Aletha Helene	 Dale Harvey (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

JAMIESON, Kevin Joseph	 Lucais Jamieson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

KENNEDY, Catherine Gail	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   555

KENNEDY, Ralph A.D.	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

ROMCKE, Margaret Janet	 Janet Lynn Nearing (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

SANDILANDS, Olga Miriam	 John Ronald Sandilands (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

WHITE, Joyce Elaine	 David William Morrison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

CLEMENTS, Judy	 Jane Stoynoff (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

DIRANI, Gladys	 Linda Anne Lockert (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Gladys Antoinette Dirani)	 Susan Mary Dirani (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

FOSTER, John Ronald	 John Griffiths Morgan Foster	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

TOOMBS, Ronald (Ronnie) 	 Darren Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Harvey	 Kendall Toombs (EX.)	 250 Water Street
North Rustico, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

556	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

BLIKSLAGER, Brigitte M.	 Thomas A. Blikslager (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown	 Margaret U. Veinot (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

DOUCETTE, Dianne Clair	 Deborah Ramsay (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 George “Michael” Doucette (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

EDWARDS, Grant Richard	 Linda Alberta Edwards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hampshire			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HENDERSON, Patricia Lynne	 Tammi Gail Blue (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Kamloops	 Stephanie Lynne Campbell (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LUND, Charles Earl 	 Kim Webster (EX.)	 Kim Webster
Charlottetown			   13 Robertson Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

MacWILLIAMS, Michael James	 Heather Grace MacWilliams	 Key Murray Law
Springfield West 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

STAVERT, Gladys Alberta	 Wendell Stavert (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Reta Bernard (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

WATTS, Beulah M.	 George Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Beulah Margaret Watts)	 Marilyn Walker (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Grand Tracadie, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   557

BROPHY, Donalda Florence	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

DAWSON, Charlene Anne	 Mildred Anne Dawson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kinkora			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HILL, Donald Wayne	 Stacey Hill (AD.)	 Stacey Hill
Summerside			   110 Elm Street
Prince Co., PE			   Glasgow, NS
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

JANKURA, Shawn David	 Melannie Jankura (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LAYCOCK, Kathryn Mary	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

ARSENAULT, Noreen Margaret	 Cindy Mary Cameron (EX.)	 Cindy M. Cameron
Summerside			   104 Putters Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CAMERON, Melina Marie	 Mona Barriault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wellington Centre			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CLAYBOURNE, Maxine Mary	 Beverley MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Wetaskiwin			   137 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

558	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

CROSBY, Hazel Virginia	 Barbara Crosby (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Karen Ann Poley (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

FULMER, Doreen Lillian	 Jason Rourke (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Rawdon	 Joanne Rourke (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Quebec			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

GODFREY, Cecil A. 	 Machiko Fujii (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Almon Cecil Godfrey)			   65 Queen Street
North Wiltshire, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HANLEY, Frederick C. 	 Maureen T. Butler (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Weymouth			   80 Grafton Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HARKNESS, William Dean	 Judy Stavert (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HODGINS, Joanne Patricia	 Rudy Samuel Hurnik (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Dominion	 Rhea Charlotte Hurnik (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown,. PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

JAMIESON, John George	 Karen Victor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

JENKINS, Arthur Ludlow	 Sarah Roberts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   559

LOWE, Darrell Ezra	 Catherine Mae Lowe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Winsloe			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacDONALD, Joseph Kenneth	 Kimberley Ann MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Souris (formerly Morell)		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacKINNON, Murray D. 	 Shane MacKinnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

McEWEN, Louise Cecile	 Dara Jaye Marcoccia (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOASE, Janice Arlene	 Robin Ling (EX.)	 Lecky Law
York			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOTARD, Denise	 Jean-Pierre Motard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

RYAN, Louis Murray	 Judith E. Ryan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Waterdown			   141 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

STEELE, Joseph Wilfred	 Melinda Madeline Noel Steele	 Key Murray Law
Goose River		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

560	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

WINCHESTER, Robert Lean	 Cindy Lee Winchester (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Long Reach			   251 Water Street  
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

ANDREWS, Dulcinea May	 Stuart Andrews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside (formerly Brookfield)	 Brian Andrews (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

DOUCETTE, Shirley	 Anne Peters (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Shirley Margaret Doucette)			   100-102 School Street 
Ebbsfleet, Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

KINDER, Benjamin Clifford	 Monique LaFontaine (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Vernon Bridge			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LaVARGE, Charles Philip	 Daniel L. King (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Norwich			   80 Grafton Street 
New London Co. CT			   Charlottetown, PE
USA
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LeCLAIR, Armand Joseph	 Ian A. LeClair (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street 
(formerly North Rustico) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LUNN, Winnifred Joan	 Janice Lunn Zelman (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacLEAN, Charles Willard	 Laura Phyllis MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Mark Alan MacLean (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   561

MacPHERSON, Terri Annette	 Angele Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mermaid			   97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacSWAIN, Chester Angus	 Jamie MacSwain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive 
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

NICOLLE, David James	 Nancy Worth (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SOLOMAN, Carl Joseph	 Carla Louise Soloman Carroll	 Key Murray Law
Georgetown		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street 
Kings Co., PE	 Toby Lee Peardon (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

CRANE, Robin June	 Robert Vuozzo (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nine Mile Creek			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SAAD, Samir Khalil	 Angela Abrahim Saad (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dalene Saad-Dow (AD.)	 65 Queen Street  
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

YOUNG, Verlie Frances	 Delite Richards (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

BURTON, Mary Greta	 Michael Collings (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Brantford	 Mary Dunford (EX.)	 65 Water Street 
Ontario	 Barbara Hazzard (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

562	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

CAIRNS, Winnifred Mary	 Robert Cairns (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

CLARK, Margaret Eileen	 Russell Kent Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Michael James Clark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacKINNON, Florence M. 	 Carey G. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Harrington			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacNEILL, Wanda	 Wayne MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Wanda Ethel MacNeill)			   250 Water Street
Coleman, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

PINEAU, Elsie	 Dr. Edwin Pineau (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly New Glasgow)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

RICHARD, Frederick Joseph	 Vaunda Elaine Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

SMITH, Lorna Margaret	 Paul Edward Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Perth			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacDONALD, Brenda Marie	 Rebecca Coleman (AD.)	 Rebecca Coleman
Murray River			   109 Pioneer Cemetery Road
Kings Co., PE			   Murray River, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  563

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated April 22, 2025.

EC2025-347

ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ACT
PUBLIC RECORDS COMMITTEE

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to clause 13(1)(e) of the Archives and Records Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-19.1 Council made 
the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Simon Lloyd	 at pleasure 
Charlottetown	

Liam Richardson 	 at pleasure 
Stratford 

EC2025-348

CREDIT UNIONS ACT
CREDIT UNION DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to clause 162(1) of the Credit Unions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-29.1, Council made the following 
appointment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Bernard Gillis	 31 July 2025
Cornwall	 to
(vice Louis Shea, term expired)	 31 July 2028

EC2025-349

EDUCATION ACT
PUBLIC SCHOOLS BRANCH BOARD OF TRUSTEES

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 12 of the Education Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-.02 and subsection 3(1.1) of the Education 
Act Election Regulations Council made the following appointment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via clause 3(1.1)(b)

Andrew Rose	 22 April  2025
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Jodi Zver, term expired)	 31 October 2026



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

564	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

EC2025-355

JUDICATURE ACT 
DEPUTY PROTHONOTARY OF THE COURT OF APPEAL

AND THE SUPREME COURT
MORGAN FRANKLIN WATTS

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of subsection 27(3) of the Judicature Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2.1, Council appointed 
Morgan Franklin Watts of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island as Deputy Prothonotary of the Court of  
Appeal and the Supreme Court, for a term of ten years with the possibility of renewal, effective May 3, 2025.

Further, Council ordered that should the said Morgan Franklin Watts cease to be employed in the Depart-
ment of Justice and Public Safety, his appointment as Deputy Prothonotary shall terminate coincident with 
the date his employment terminates.

Order-in-Council EC2024-1121 dated December 19, 2024 is hereby rescinded. 

EC2025-356

LIQUOR CONTROL ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to clause 4(d) of the Liquor Control Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-14, Council made the following 
appointment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as Vice-Chair 

Nicole DesRoche	 22 April 2025
Ellerslie 	 to
(vice Kim Griffin, resigned)	 29 November 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  565

EC2025-357

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT
COUNCIL OF THE COLLEGE OF DIETITIANS

OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 7(4)(b) of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10.1, Coun-
cil made the following appointments to the Council of the College of Dietitians of Prince Edward Island:
 
NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Sandra Sunil	 22 April 2025
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 8 September 2026

Jordan MacDonald	 22 April 2025
Forestview	 to
(vice Robert Clow, term expired)	 22 April 2028

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
18



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

566	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

Name:	 DIANTHUS PRESERVED FLOWERS 
	 AND AROMA CANDLES
Owner:	EFriend Company Limited
	 131 Hunters Creek Dr 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1X7
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103506 P.E.I. INC.
	 980 Main St - Rte 27
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H3
Incorporation Date:	 April 27, 2025

Name:	 103517 P.E.I. INC.
	 2 Shore Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1M7
Incorporation Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 103520 P.E.I. INC.
	 1123 Inkerman Rd - Rte 231
	 Inkerman, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 103521 P.E.I. INC.
	 171 Norwood Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9K2
Incorporation Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 103522 P.E.I. INC.
	 163 Sandy Point Rd
	 Hampton, PE  C0A 1J0
Incorporation Date:	 April 27, 2025

Name:	 ATLANTIC NORTHEAST 
	 MANAGEMENT CORP.
	 302 Hyde Point Rd
	 Meadowbank, PE  C0A 1H1
Incorporation Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 B & D HOLDINGS INC.
	 44 Christopher Rd
	 St Peter and St Paul, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 25, 2025

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

FOREVER HEALTHY HEAD OFFICE INC.
FOREVER HEALTHY INC.
Amalgamating Companies
FOREVER HEALTHY INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 April 25, 2025
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 102486 P.E.I. INC.
New Name:	 BJB FISHERIES INC.
Effective Date:	 April 23, 2025
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 ACADIA CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Tri-Mix Limited
	 40 All Weather Hwy, PO Box 1625
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2V5
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 MAID IN PEI CLEANING SERVICES
Owner:	Jessica Shand
	 4316 Fort Augustus Rd - Rte 21 
	 Fort Augustus, PE  C1B 2Z4
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  567

Name:	 O’SHEA HOLDCO INC.
	 2863 Fort Augustus Rd - Rte 21
	 Glenfinnan, PE  C1B 1P9
Incorporation Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 PE ISLAND EXTERIORS LTD.
	 3797 Rte 17
	 Gaspereaux, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 April 21, 2025

Name:	 PEI CARNIVAL COMPANY INC.
	 292 Buell Rd
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 0V2
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 R COLES TRUCKING INC.
	 966 Loyalist Rd - Rte 256
	 Springvale, PE  C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 ROBERTSON FAMILY FARM INC.
	 25 Elmira Rd - Rte 16A
	 South Lake, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 TIG BROOK FISHERIES LTD.
	 243 Ascension Rd - Rte 160
	 Ascension, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2025

Name:	 VALLEY MEDICAL PEI INC.
	 97 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 April 28, 2025
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 GOSBEE FISHERIES INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
	 the company
Effective Date:	 April 22, 2025
18

Name:	 BAY VIEW HOLDING COMPANY 
	 LTD.
	 7 Babineau Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0C9
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 BERENPAS DAIRY INC.
	 55 Fitzroy St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1R4
Incorporation Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 CBOSVY HOLDINGS INC.
	 22 Fox Run Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2J1
Incorporation Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 CJR HOLDINGS INC.
	 50 Deanna Dr
	 Kingsboro, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 DANDELION HOLDINGS INC.
	 6999 Rustico Rd - Rte 6
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 April 23, 2025

Name:	 DG MEDICAL AESTHETICS 
	 INCORPORATED
	 1182 Portage Rd
	 Tenmile House, PE  C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 April 19, 2025

Name:	 HOLDFAST MARINE INC.
	 175 Lower Darnley Rd
	 Darnley, PE  C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2025

Name:	 ISLAND CARE PROPERTY 
	 MAINTENANCE INC.
	 195 Westridge Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8P1
Incorporation Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 LTB HOLDINGS INC.
	 2851 Primrose Rd - Rte 311
	 Launching, PE  C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 MAID IN PEI CLEANING SERVICES 
	 INCORPORATED
	 4316 Fort Augustus Rd - Rte 21
	 Fort Augustus, PE  C1B 2Z4
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

568	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

Name:	 BREANNE BURGOYNE RMT
Owner:	Breanne Burgoyne
	 853 Bannockburn Rd - Rte 247
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2025

Name:	 TSS CABINETRY
Owner:	Craig Warren Krischker
	 5948 Fort Augustus Rd - Rte 21
	 Fanning Brook, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2025

Name:	 BASIN BREEZE HOMESTEAD
Owner:	Katrina MacNeill
	 171 Thompson Shore Rd
	 Malpeque, PE  C0B 1M0
Owner:	Nigel Haan
	 171 Thompson Shore Rd
	 Malpeque, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 20, 2025

Name:	 ARDENT CREDIT SERVICES
Owner:	Phillips & Cohen Associates (Canada), 
	 Ltd.
	 16766 Trans-Canada Hwy, Suite 402
	 Kirkland, QC  H9H 4M7
Registration Date:	 April 21, 2025

Name:	 THE ANCHOR AT LIGHTHOUSE 
	 COVE
Owner:	103364 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 Red Oak Ln
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 THE BEACHES AT LIGHTHOUSE 
	 COVE
Owner:	103364 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 Red Oak Ln
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 THE BREAKERS AT LIGHTHOUSE 
	 COVE
Owner:	103364 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 Red Oak Ln
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 THE DRIFT AT LIGHTHOUSE COVE
Owner:	103364 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 Red Oak Ln
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 ALS SOCIETY OF PRINCE 
	 EDWARD ISLAND INC.
Purpose:	 To amend the objects and purposes.
Effective Date:	 April 25, 2025
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 SILVER FOX CURLING & YACHT 
	 CLUB
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025

Name:	 SILVER FOX ENTERTAINMENT 
	 COMPLEX
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025

Name:	 JB TILES
Owner:	Jagsir Singh
	 237 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5R4
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2025

Name:	 DG WORLD AI AND TECH 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Ahmed Mohamed
	 17 Kensington Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5H4
Owner:	Islam Ahmed Magdy Abdou Mohamed
	 785, 55, Doha A1A 1A1
Owner:	Zaid Mohamed Mahmoud Alawneh
	 16 Hemlock Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8E3
Registration Date:	 April 27, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  569

Name:	 MARITIME INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
Owner:	Kevin M Willis
	 32 MacMillan Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8G2
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2025

Name:	 MARINA BREEZE COTTAGE
Owner:	Tod Short
	 151 Campbellton Rd - Rte 238
	 Stanley Bridge, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2025

Name:	 DECKER’S DAIRY BAR & GRILLE
Owner:	101463 P.E.I. Inc.
	 45 Paramount Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0E1
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2025

Name:	 KC RENTALS
Owner:	Kandice Carol Ann Costain
	 236 Clark Rd
	 St Roch, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2025

Name:	 RUSTICO BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	Ian Kurylyk
	 1112 Rte 12
	 Central Lot 16, PE  C0B 1T0
Owner:	Iris Fiorita
	 78 Quinn Rd - Rte 249
	 Kingston, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 SUSKI RENTALS
Owner:	Adam Suski
	 12 Knell Crescent
	 Zurich, ON  N0M 2T0
Owner:	Ellyn Suski
	 12 Knell Crescent
	 Zurich, ON  N0M 2T0
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 ENSURALL
Owner:	Veri-Cheque Ltd.
	 407-220 Duncan Mill Road
	 Toronto, ON  M3B 3J5
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 GUARANTEE V.C. (GVC)
Owner:	Veri-Cheque Ltd.
	 407-220 Duncan Mill Road
	 Toronto, ON  M3B 3J5
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 THE LANDING AT LIGHTHOUSE 
	 COVE
Owner:	103364 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 Red Oak Ln
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 THE LOOKOUT AT LIGHTHOUSE 
	 COVE
Owner:	103364 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 Red Oak Ln
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 THE PIER AT LIGHTHOUSE COVE
Owner:	103364 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 Red Oak Ln
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 THE POINT AT LIGHTHOUSE COVE
Owner:	103364 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 Red Oak Ln
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 THE QUAY AT LIGHTHOUSE COVE
Owner:	103364 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 Red Oak Ln
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 OUTLAW CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Alexander MacKay
	 15 Belvedere Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6A9
Owner:	Linden Reid
	 30 MacDonald Dr
	 Brackley Beach, PE  C1E 2T6
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 ABEY DRIVER TRAINING
Owner:	Rohana Jayantha Abeykoon Pamunuwe 
	 Gedara
	 30 Doc Blanchard Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9K3
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2025

Name:	 MILO’S TIRE & MECHANIX
Owner:	Salil Arora
	 170 Cornwall Rd
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

570	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

Name:	 GOLF & COUNTRY CONDO
Owner:	Dianne Odette Cormier
	 127 Sailors Ln
	 Malpeque, PE  C0B 1M0
Owner:	Jeffrey Michael Corner
	 127 Sailors Ln
	 Malpeque, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 WHISPERING BAY COTTAGE
Owner:	Joseph Jay
	 15451 Northside Rd - Rte 16
	 St Peters, PE  C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 MACLELLAN & MOFFATT 
	 FINANCIAL
Owner:	D. MacLellan Insurance Solutions Inc.
	 11 Keating Rd
	 Halifax, NS  B3N 1N4
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 LYNN’S LOFT
Owner:	Elizabeth Lynn Howatt
	 5159 Rte 13
	 New Glasgow, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 TCJM VACATIONS
Owner:	Thomas Joseph Clark
	 32 Swallow Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4N1
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 CI GAM
Owner:	CI Investments Inc.
	 15 York Street, Second Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 0A3
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 CI GAM MULTI-ASSET
Owner:	CI Investments Inc.
	 15 York Street, Second Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 0A3
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 ATEKO
Owner:	Cloudkettle Inc.
	 1500 - 1625 Grafton Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 0E8
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 TRANQUIL RIVERSIDE ABODE
Owner:	Chuxuan Qiao
	 2 Crestview Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1N3
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 JC FISHERIES
Owner:	Jagaer Clory
	 77 Water St
	 Georgetown, PE  C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 GARLAND’S RENTAL PROPERTIES
Owner:	Chad Garland
	 778 Highland Park Rd
	 Nine Mile Creek, PE  C0A 1H2
Owner:	Krysta Garland
	 778 Highland Park Rd
	 Nine Mile Creek, PE  C0A 1H2
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 ISLAND EATS “A FUSION OF 
	 CULTURES IN EVERY BITE”
Owner:	Vanissa Marie Largosa Ang
	 290 Hogan Rd
	 Christopher Cross, PE  C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 THEFOLD CULTURE AND 
	 CLOTHING COMPANY
Owner:	Aron Paul MacNeill
	 22 Retamary Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Owner:	Chad McCormack
	 2116 Georgetown Rd - Rte 3
	 Roseneath, PE  C0A 1G0
Owner:	Colby Raymond James Wood
	 52 Aylward Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2A1
Owner:	Jorden John Jones
	 20 Trailview Rd
	 Kelvin Grove, PE  C0B 1M0
Owner:	Phillip Currie
	 228 Armstrong St
	 Carmangay, AB  T0L 0N0
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  571

Name:	 ALPINE DOGS TRAINING & 
	 BEHAVIOUR
Owner:	Saundra Clow
	 12 Rte 6
	 Tenmile House, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 CAPTAIN KIDD’S
Owner:	101704 P.E.I. Inc.
	 8528 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
	 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 CAPTAIN KIDD’S DAIRY BAR
Owner:	101704 P.E.I. Inc.
	 8528 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
	 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 DONE RIGHT CONSTRUCTION & 
	 HOME INSPECTIONS
Owner:	Paul Bradley
	 124 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5S9
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 STILL SMOKIN SEAFOOD
Owner:	103309 P.E.I. Inc.
	 182 Victoria Rd
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2G9
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 JMK FISH MART RESTAURANT
Owner:	103309 P.E.I. Inc.
	 182 Victoria Rd
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2G9
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 JERK SHACK
Owner:	Sweet Delights Bakery and Deli Inc.
	 40 Chapel Av, Unit 1
	 Souris, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 ADRIFT HOLDINGS
Owner:	Alan Merrick
	 89 Rte 13, Box 91
	 Crapaud, PE  C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025
18

Name:	 CI GAM MULTI ACTIFS
Owner:	CI Investments Inc.
	 15 York Street, Second Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 0A3
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 CI GAM INSTITUTIONNEL
Owner:	CI Investments Inc.
	 15 York Street, Second Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 0A3
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 TEAMS PLUS
Owner:	Telogiks ULC
	 2250, 10104 103 Avenue
	 Edmonton, AB  T5J 0H8
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 BAYVIEW AND BEYOND COTTAGE
Owner:	Kathleen Young
	 25 Celeste Wy
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025

Name:	 HS MORTINSUREFIN
Owner:	Heemanshu Sharma
	 81, Ladysbridge Drive
	 Scarborough, ON  M1G 3H8
Registration Date:	 April 26, 2025

Name:	 JULIET & EMMA JEWELRY
Owner:	Alyson C Bredin
	 39 MacKinley Cr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Registration Date:	 April 26, 2025

Name:	 HUGHES EQUIPMENT REPAIR
Owner:	Colin Hughes
	 1732 New Glasgow Rd - Rte 224
	 Wheatley River, PE  C1E 1Z2
Registration Date:	 April 27, 2025

Name:	 STEVE’S STAINING SERVICES
Owner:	Steven Schellen
	 500 Fairville Rd
	 Elliotvale, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 27, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

572	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

Education Act
Public Schools Branch Board of Trustees
	 Rose, Andrew..............................................563

Judicature Act
Deputy Prothonotary of the Court 
of Appeal and the Supreme Court
	 Watts, Morgan Franklin...............................564

Liquor Control Act
Prince Edward Island Liquor Control 
Commission
	 DesRoche, Nicole (vice chair)....................564

Regulated Health Professions Act
Council of the College of Dietitians of 
Prince Edward Island
	 MacDonald, Jordan.....................................565
	 Sunil, Sandra...............................................565

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
Forever Healthy Head Office Inc. ................566
Forever Healthy Inc. ....................................566

Amendments
Gosbee Fisheries Inc. ...................................567

Change of Corporate Name
102486 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................566
BJB Fisheries Inc. ........................................566

Incorporations
103506 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................566
103517 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................566
103520 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................566
103521 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................566
103522 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................566
Atlantic Northeast Management Corp. ........566
B & D Holdings Inc. ....................................566
Bay View Holding Company Ltd. ...............567
Berenpas Dairy Inc. .....................................567
CBOSVY Holdings Inc. ...............................567
CJR Holdings Inc. ........................................567
Dandelion Holdings Inc. ..............................567
DG Medical Aesthetics Incorporated............567
Holdfast Marine Inc. ....................................567
Island Care Property Maintenance Inc. ........567
LTB Holdings Inc. ........................................567
Maid In PEI Cleaning Services 
	 Incorporated............................................567
O’Shea Holdco Inc. ......................................567
PE Island Exteriors Ltd. ...............................567

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 CANADIAN ROAD LEASING 
	 COMPANY/COMPAGNIE DE 
	 LOCATION CANADIAN ROAD
Owner:	Canadian Road Management Company
	 600 - 1741 Lower Water Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2
Owner:	Ford CTCK Company
	 600 - 1741 Lower Water Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2
Amendment Date:	 April 25, 2025
18

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 BASF CANADA AGRICULTURAL 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	BASF Agricultural Solutions Canada 
	 Inc.
	 510 – 28 Quarry Park Blvd. SE
	 Calgary, AB  T2C 5P9
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2020
18

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CLI – NO. 18

May 3, 2025

APPOINTMENTS
Archives and Records Act
Public Records Committee
	 Lloyd, Simon...............................................563
	 Richardson, Liam........................................563

Credit Unions Act
Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation
Board of Directors
	 Gillis, Bernard.............................................563



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 3, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  573

CI GAM Multi-Asset....................................570
Decker’s Dairy Bar & Grille.........................569
DG World AI and Tech Solutions.................568
Done Right Construction & Home 
	 Inspections..............................................571
Drift at Lighthouse Cove, The......................568
Ensurall.........................................................569
Garland’s Rental Properties..........................570
Golf & Country Condo.................................570
Guarantee V.C. (GVC)..................................569
HS Mortinsurefin..........................................571
Hughes Equipment Repair............................571
Island Eats “A Fusion of Cultures in 
	 Every Bite”.............................................570
JB Tiles.........................................................568
JC Fisheries...................................................570
Jerk Shack.....................................................571
JMK Fish Mart Restaurant............................571
Juliet & Emma Jewelry.................................571
KC Rentals....................................................569
Landing at Lighthouse Cove, The.................569
Lookout at Lighthouse Cove, The................569
Lynn’s Loft....................................................570
MacLellan & Moffatt Financial....................570
Marina Breeze Cottage.................................569
Maritime Industrial Supply...........................569
Milo’s Tire & Mechanix...............................569
Outlaw Construction.....................................569
Pier at Lighthouse Cove, The........................569
Point at Lighthouse Cove, The......................569
Quay at Lighthouse Cove, The.....................569
Rustico Beach House....................................569
Silver Fox Curling & Yacht Club..................568
Silver Fox Entertainment Complex..............568
Steve’s Staining Services..............................571
Still Smokin Seafood....................................571
Suski Rentals.................................................569
TCJM Vacations............................................570
Teams Plus....................................................571
TheFold Culture and Clothing Company......570
Tranquil Riverside Abode.............................570
TSS Cabinetry...............................................568
Whispering Bay Cottage...............................570

Update Partners
Canadian Road Leasing Company/ 
	 Compagnie de Location Canadian 
	 Road........................................................572

PEI Carnival Company Inc. .........................567
R Coles Trucking Inc. ..................................567
Robertson Family Farm Inc. ........................567
TIG Brook Fisheries Ltd. .............................567
Valley Medical PEI Inc. ...............................567

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
ALS Society of Prince Edward Island Inc. .....568

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Haywood, John Michael...............................542
McInnis, Linda Theresa................................542

Executors’ Notices
Annear, Jean..................................................541
Fraser, Sandra Gail........................................541
Gallant, Barbara............................................541
Gallant, Brittany Marie.................................541
Gallant, Jacqueline........................................541
Kowalski, Janna Lea.....................................542
Rix, John E. ..................................................542
Segar, Maureen.............................................542
Thomson, Esther Isabelle..............................542

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
BASF Canada Agricultural Solutions...........572

Dissolutions
Acadia Construction......................................566
Dianthus Preserved Flowers and Aroma 
	 Candles...................................................566
Maid In PEI Cleaning Services.....................566

Registrations
Abey Driver Training....................................569
Adrift Holdings.............................................571
Alpine Dogs Training & Behaviour..............571
Anchor at Lighthouse Cove, The..................568
Ardent Credit Services..................................568
Ateko.............................................................570
Basin Breeze Homestead..............................568
Bayview and Beyond Cottage.......................571
Beaches at Lighthouse Cove, The.................568
Breakers at Lighthouse Cove, The................568
Breanne Burgoyne RMT...............................568
Captain Kidd’s..............................................571
Captain Kidd’s Dairy Bar..............................571
CI GAM........................................................570
CI GAM Institutionnel..................................571
CI GAM Multi Actifs....................................571



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

574	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 3, 2025

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ACT - Public Records Committee Appointments
	CREDIT UNIONS ACT - Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation Board of Directors Appointment
	EDUCATION ACT - Public Schools Branch Board of Trustees Appointment
	JUDICATURE ACT - Deputy Prothonotary of the Court of Appeal and the Supreme Court Appointment
	LIQUOR CONTROL ACT - Prince Edward Island Liquor Control Commission Appointment
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - Council of the College of Dietitians of Prince Edward Island Appointments
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



